

STATE OF INDIANA

Commissioner	Yes	No	Not Participating
Huston	٧		
Freeman	٧		
Krevda	٧		
Veleta	٧		
Ziegner	٧		

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF AN ORDER APPROVING UTILITY ARTICLES PURSUANT TO 170 IAC 1-6.)	APPROVED: NOV 30 2022
The Indiana Administrative Code pr Procedures and Guidelines pursuant to the author The thirty-day filing process is available for co- facilitate expedited consideration of these matt requirements for the thirty-day administrative fil	rity of ertain ers by	routine and non-controversial requests to
The thirty-day filings received pursuant are attached hereto and collectively referred to a filings in the Utility Articles approved today.		O IAC 1-6 and ripe for Commission action Utility Articles. There are no controversial
Pursuant to the rule, the Commission recommendations to the Commission. Therefore 170 IAC 1-6 have been met and that the Utility A	, the (<u> •</u>
HUSTON, FREEMAN, KREVDA, VELETA, A APPROVED: NOV 30 2022	ND Z	IEGNER CONCUR:
I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Order as approved.		

Dana Kosco Secretary of the Commission

STATE of INDIANA



INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 101 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1500 EAST INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3419 www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

MEMORANDUM

TO: Commission Chairman James F. Huston

Commissioners Freeman, Krevda, Veleta and Ziegner

FROM: Commission Technical Divisions

DATE: November 23, 2022

RE: 30-Day Utility Articles for Conference on Wednesday, November 30, 2022 @ 10:00 a.m.

The following thirty-day filings have been submitted to the Commission. Each item was reviewed by the appropriate Commission Technical Divisions and all regulations were met in accordance with 170 IAC 1-6 Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Procedures and Guidelines. Therefore, the following filings listed below and attached hereto are recommended to be considered by the Commission at the next conference:

Attachment Number	30-Day Filing No.	Name of Utility Company	Type of Request	Date Received
1	50605	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	To update Rate LED, an unmetered outdoor lighting program with new offerings and updated pricing for existing offerings, and proposing changes to Outdoor lighting - LED Service Agreement (Energy Efficiency Program) to make it clearer for the customer.	10/26/2022

Submitted By: Jane Steinhauer

Director, Energy Division

Filing Party: Duke Energy Indiana, LLC ("DEI")

30-Day Filing ID No.: 50605

Date Filed: October 26, 2022

Filed Pursuant To: 170 IAC 1-6

Request: In this filing, DEI is seeking authorization to update RATE LED

UNMETERED OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE and proposes

changes to two service agreements related to Rider No. 42:

 "Outdoor Lighting – LED Service Agreement" updates new product offerings and pricing which reflects current material, labor hours per product, and labor costs. It provides the charges per kWh as well as notice of future annual pricing updates for

supporting lighting equipment, fixtures, and poles.

2) "Outdoor Lighting – LED Service Agreement" (Energy Efficiency Program) Exhibit C updates and clarifies

"Supplementary Terms and Conditions" and "Attachment 1 to Exhibit C" regarding certain rebates and incentives included in the Non-Residential Energy Efficiency Smart Saver Program.

Customer Impact: Under Rate LED, customers will be responsible for paying a

volumetric Energy charge (which remains unchanged since the 50369

Filing) and fixed monthly charges for the lighting Equipment (Fixtures, Brackets, and Wiring), Poles and Pole Foundations, and

Maintenance.

Tariff Page(s) Affected: IURC No. 15, Second Revised Sheet No. 42 and First Revised

Exhibit C.

Staff Recommendations: After reviewing DEI's filing, Staff believes the requirements in 170

IAC 1-6 have been met. Therefore, Staff recommends approving the adjusted rates and the proposed service agreement revisions to Rider No 42, Rate LED UNMETERED OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

and Service Agreement C.